
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

Chair: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chair: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
 

 
Councillor P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
 

DATE: Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
4.   Stable Building, Newhall Lane, Edingley - 23/01552/FUL 

 
3 - 22 

5.   97 South Avenue, Rainworth - 23/01213/HOUSE 
 

23 - 33 

6.   Lorry And Coach Park, Great North Road, Newark on Trent - 23/01604/FUL 
 

34 - 55 

7.   Former MARKS & SPENCER, 32 Stodman Street, Newark on Trent - 
23/01737/ADV 
 

56 - 66 

8.   Palace Theatre, 16 - 18 Appleton Gate, Newark On Trent - 23/01551/LBC 
 

67 - 77 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Public Speaking & Planning Constitution Update 

 
78 - 79 

10.   Appeals Lodged 
 

80 - 82 

11.   Appeals Determined 
 

83 - 84 

Part 3 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 There are none.  



 

 

 

 

 
Report to Planning Committee 23 November 2023 
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planner (Development Management), ext. 5823 
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/01552/FUL 

Proposal Conversion of stable building into a single dwelling 

Location Stable Building, Newhall Lane, Edingley 

Applicant Mr and Mrs R Islip Agent Mrs Briony Barrett 

Web Link 
23/01552/FUL | Conversion of stable building into a single dwelling | Stable Building 
Newhall Lane Edingley (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 05.09.2023 
Target Date: 
Extension To: 

31.10.2023 
15.12.2023 

Recommendation 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to the Conditions detailed at 
Section 10. 

 
This application is before the Planning Committee for determination, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution, because the application is a departure from the Development Plan.  This 
application was not presented before the meeting was adjourned on the 9th November 2023. 

1.0 The Site 
 
The application site is located on the north-west side of Newhall Lane in the open countryside, 
outside of the village of Edingley. The site comprises a linear red brick-built building accessed in the 
southern corner of the site via a 5-bar gated access. To the north is open countryside, to the north-
east is a menage, to the east is countryside and sporadic properties exist to the south. Immediately 
to the west is a large, detached dwelling known as ‘Woodendale’. The stable building is understood 
to have been constructed in the 1990’s and is of red brick and pantile construction with stable door 
openings in the north-west side elevation. The site is not located in an area at risk of flooding and 
does not lie within a Conservation Area.  
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S0913SLBK9400
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applicat
[...]
ce from Environmental Health Contaminated Land  
 
This application includes the conversion of a stable building to residential use. The 
applicant/developer will need to have a contingency plan should the construction/conversion phase 
reveal any contamination, which must be notified to the Pollution Team in Public Protection at 
Newark and Sherwood District Council on (01636) 650000.  
 
In addition to the above, the proposed development is in a potentially Radon Affected Area*. These 

Agenda Page 19



are parts of the country where a percentage of properties are estimated to be at or above the Radon 
Action Level of 200 becquerals per cubic metre (Bq/m³). Given the above I advise that it would be 
prudent for the applicant to investigate if the proposed development will be affected by radon and 
incorporate any measures necessary into the construction to protect the health of the occupants. 
Further information is available on the council's website at: http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/radon   
 
*based on indicative mapping produced by the UK Health Security Agency and British Geological 
Survey Dec 2022 https://www.bgs.ac.uk/datasets/radon-data-indicative-atlas-of-radon/  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents listed 
here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Application case file. 

Agenda Page 20

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/radon
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/radon
https://www.bgs.ac.uk/datasets/radon-data-indicative-atlas-of-radon/


 

Agenda Page 21



 
 

 

Agenda Page 22



 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 23 November 2023 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Yeung Browne, Planner, Ex 5893  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/01213/HOUSE 

Proposal 
Front and side elevation rebuild with render finish and new porch 
extension (part retrosp
[...]
 NPPF. This 
states that the effect of an application on the significance of a non-designated heritage asset 
should be taken into account in determining the application. In weighing applications that 
affect directly or indirectly non-designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be 
required having regard to the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage 
asset. 
 
Following the publication of the last report, the applicant’s agent provided clarity regarding 
the construction advising the rebuilding has been undertaken in blockwork, as opposed to 
bricks, hence the addition of the render.  In addition, details of other properties with either 
render and/or porches to the front were provided, citing these are unique in design and lack 
uniformity in their appearance.  Having reviewed the examples only the garage at 102 South 
Avenue was given permission for render, due to matching the garage at the adjoining 
property (the garage at 102 is set back).  All other properties referenced do not have any 
associated planning record.  Information would appear to indicate that the developments 
might be either permitted development or undertaken prior to the village being registered as 
a NDHA.  They are therefore not considered material to the consideration of this application 
and even if they were material, it is not considered appropriate to allow development that is 
out of character due to others being of a similar nature.   
 
Individually, set against the village as a whole, it is accepted that the harm from this 
application alone may be limited, albeit it tangible harm nonetheless. However, while every 
application must be assessed on its merits, if this application was approved other similar 
additions would potentially come forwards.  Incrementally this kind of addition would 
radically alter the legible plan form and appearance of the housing stock, causing further harm 
to the significance of the colliery village. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered contrary to Core Policies 9 and 14 in the Amended Core 
Strategy (Adopted March 2019) and Policies DM5 (Design), DM6 (Householder Development) 
and DM9 (Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment) of the adopted Newark & 
Sherwood Allocations & Development Management DPD. The proposal would also be 
contrary to the advice contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Impact upon Residential Amenity 
 
Criterion 2 and 3 of Policy DM6 relates to neighbouring amenity for householder 
developments and states that new householder developments should not have an adverse 
impact on the amenities of neighbouring users including loss of privacy, light and overbearing 
impact and that the layout of development within the site and separation distances from 
neighbouring development is sufficient to ensure that neither suffers from an unacceptable 
reduction in amenity by virtue of overlooking, loss of light or overbearing impacts.  
 
The adjacent property no.99 is to the south and the relationship with this property would be 
largely unaltered. The front door is positioned facing South Avenue, no other opening is 
proposed on either of the side elevations. Taking in consideration the scale of the porch and 
the distance to the shared boundary, it is not considered the porch would cause any 
overlooking or loss of privacy to this adjacent dwelling. 
 
To the other boundary, with no.95, South Avenue to the north, due to the distance to this 
shred boundary (notwithstanding it is the other half of the semi, it is not considered the 

Agenda Page 29



extension would cause any overshadowing or other amenity impacts to this adjoining 
dwelling.   
 
With the above in mind, it is not considered that the proposal will have an unacceptable 
impact on the amenity of nearby neighbouring occupiers in terms of massing / overshadowing 
or overlooking, and that the proposal complies with Policy DM6 and DM5 of the DPD. 
 
Impact upon Highway Safety 

[...]
n and other material planning 
considerations, as detailed in the above reason(s) for refusal.  Working positively and 
proactively with the applicants would not have afforded the opportunity to overcome these 
problems, giving a false sense of hope and potentially incurring the applicants further 
unnecessary time and/or expense. 
 
02 
 
You are advised that as of 1st December 2011, the Newark and Sherwood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule came into effect. Whilst the above application has 
been refused by the Local Planning Authority you are advised that CIL applies to all planning 
permissions granted on or after this date.  Thus any successful appeal against this decision 
may therefore be subject to CIL (depending on the location and type of development 
proposed). Full details are available on the Council's website www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/ 
 
03 
 
REFUSED DRAWING NUMBERS: 
 

 Site location plan, ref: DK193_LP received 13 July 2023 

 Existing and proposed block plans ref: DK193_300 received 13 July 2023 

 Proposed elevations and floor plans ref: DK193_301 received 13 July 2023 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Agenda Page 31

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/


 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 

Agenda Page 32



 

Agenda Page 33



 

 

 

 

 

  

Report to Planning Committee 23 November 2023  
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Lynsey Preston, Planner 01636 655329 
  

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/01604/FUL 

Proposal Glass Recycling Compound 

Location Lorry And Coach Park, Great North Road, Newark on Trent 

Applicant 
Newark and Sherwood 
District Council 

Agent Anotherkind Architects Ltd 

Web Link 
https://publicaccess.n
[...]
y 

Application 
Number 

23/01737/ADV 

Proposal Advertising Hoardings for 32 Stodman Street 

Location Former MARKS & SPENCER, 32 Stodman Street, Newark on Trent, NG24 1AW 

Applicant 
Newark and Sherwood District 
Council – Miss Frances Davies 

Agent 
Mrs Karolina Walton – 
Studio-G Associates LLP 

Web Link 
23/01737/ADV | Advertising Hoarding for 32 Stodman Street. | Former MARKS 
& SPENCER 32 Stodman Street Newark On Trent NG24 1AW (newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 09.10.2023 
Target Date 
Extension To 

04.12.2023 
01.12.2023 

Recommendation 
That Advertisement Consent is APPROVED subject to the Conditions detailed at 
Section 10.0 

 
This application is before the Planning Committee for determination, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution, because Newark and Sherwood District Council is the Applicant.  This 
application was not presented before the meeting was adjourned on the 9th November 2023. 
 
1.0 The Site 
 
The site is situated in the heart of Newark Town Centre and comprises a two-storey former retail 
premises most recently occupied by M&S who vacated in April 2019 (since M&S’s departure, the 
site has remained vacant). The site lies within the historic core of Newark Town Centre, within the 
designated Conservation Area (CA) and surrounding the site there are a number of listed buildings, 
notably Maurice Key Furnishings Warehouse (Grade II) located to the SW and properties along 
Stodman St to the NW and NE. The site has a prominent Art-Deco frontage on to Stodman Street 
(northern elevation) of approximately 13 metres and extends along St Marks Lanes to the south 

Agenda Page 56

Agenda Item 7

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S1QW1ALBKPA00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S1QW1ALBKPA00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDet
[...]
pplication case file. 
 

 

Agenda Page 64



 

Agenda Page 65



 

Agenda Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 23 November 2023  
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Oliver Scott, Senior Conservation Officer, 01636 655847 
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/01551/LBC 

Proposal 
Attachment of steel truss to existing roof truss and drill holes to 
plasterwork ceiling for cables for lighting rig. 

Location Palace Theatre, 16 - 18 Appleton Gate, Newark On Trent, NG24 1JY 

Applicant Miss Rose Maxwell Agent n/a 

Web Link 

23/01551/LBC | Attachment of steel truss to existing roof truss and 
drill holes to plasterwork ceiling for cables for lighting rig. | Palace 
Theatre 16 - 18 Appleton Gate Newark On Trent NG24 1JY (newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 31.08.2023 
 
Target Date 
 

26.10.2023 

 
 

Extension of Time 01.12.2023 

Recommendation 
That Listed Building Consent is APPROVED with the condition(s) 
detailed at Section 9.0 

 

This application is before the Planning Committee for determination, in accordance with 

the Council’s scheme of delegation as the applicant is Newark and Sherwood District 

Council.  This application was not presented before the meeting was adjourned on the 9th 

November 2023. 

1.0 The Site  
 
The application site comprises the Palace Theatre on Appleton Gate. The Theatre is an 
imposing Grade II listed brick and stucco building that forms part of a wider complex that 
includes the former Magnus School, now the National Civil War Centre (NCWC). The Theatre 
is an important community asset and hosts a vibrant cultural programme. 

Agenda Page 67

Agenda Item 8

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/advancedSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/advancedSearch
[...]
sed 2023). 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 

Agenda Page 76



 
 
 

Agenda Page 77



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 23rd November 2023  

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x5565 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Public Speaking & Planning Constitution Update 

Purpose of Report 
To notify Planning Committee of a future report looking to 
introduce public speaking along with constitutional updates 

Recommendations To note the report  

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 A full report will be provided to Planning Committee for discussion at December’s 
meeting.  In summary, the Planning Development Business Unit has been tasked with 
investigating allowing public speaking at Planning Committee.  Initial investigations 
establish that the Council is one of the few in England and Wales who do not permit 
public speaking.   
 

1.2 This report is provided to ensure Members of Planning Committee are made aware, at 
the earliest opportunity, of possible changes taking account of the timetable for Council 
meetings.  Due to Constitutional requirements, it is necessary for Full Council to agree 
to public speaking at Planning Committee.  It is therefore intended that a report will be 
presented to Audit & Governance (22nd November) detailing the general principles, full 
discussion for Planning Committee on 7th December followed by Full Council on 12th 
December.   

 
1.3 December’s Planning Committee report will include (but not be limited to) options as 

well as recommendations.  Any change allowing public speaking also has consequential 
changes required to the Constitution, Planning Protocol and Statement of Community 
Involvement.  The recommended changes to these documents will also be provided. 

 
1.4 In addition, a review of the Scheme of Delegation will be undertaken and presented as 

well as an update regarding the processing of ‘late representations’ for applications that 
are on the Planning Committee agenda. 
 

Agenda Page 78

Agenda Item 9



2.0 Implications 
 
2.1 The full report will consider the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and 

Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human Rights and Legal and where 
appropriate reference to these implications will be made and suitable expert comment 
added where appropriate.  

 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Any documents that contain confidential information or personal 
information about individuals should not be included in this list.  

Agenda Page 79



PLANNING COMMITTEEE – 23 November 2023  

Appeals Lodged  

1.0 Members are advised that the appeals listed at Appendix A to this report have been received and are to be dealt with as stated.  If 
Members wish to incorporate any specific points within the Council’s evidence, please forward these to Planning Development without 
delay. 

2.0 Recommendation 

 That the report be noted. 

Background papers 

Application case files. 

Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business 
Unit on 01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda P

age 80

A
genda Item

 10

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/se
[...]
ddc.gov.uk/online-applications/enforcementDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RCC14GLB04Q00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RG1ITYLBM3K00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RCSZS6LBL5P00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RN4RPQLBGCZ00


22/01252/FUL Lowfield Farm  
111 Gainsborough Road 
Langford 
NG23 7RN 

Demolish existing dwelling and 
garage and erect replacement 
dwelling 

Delegated Officer Not Applicable  Appeal Dismissed 11th October 2023 

Click on the following link to view further details of this application: 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RDZOLFLBLHM00  
 

       

23/00342/HOUSE 48 Westbrook Drive 
Rainworth 
NG21 0FB 

Proposed attached side garage Delegated Officer Not Applicable  Appeal Dismissed 28th September 2023 

Click on the following link to view further details of this application: 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQQEEKLBHDJ00  
 

 

23/00306/HOUSE 2 Maltkiln Close 
Ollerton 
NG22 9BE 

Two storey side extension 
(resubmission of 
22/01486/HOUSE) 

Delegated Officer Not Applicable  Appeal Dismissed 3rd October 2023 

Click on the following link to view further details of this application: 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQE1X3LBHA800  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted.   
Background papers 
 
Application case files. 
 
Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 84

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RDZOLFLBLHM00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQQEEKLBHDJ00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQE1X3LBHA800
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

	Agenda
	4 Stable Building, Newhall Lane, Edingley - 23/01552/FUL
	5 97 South Avenue, Rainworth - 23/01213/HOUSE
	6 Lorry And Coach Park, Great North Road, Newark on Trent - 23/01604/FUL
	7 Former MARKS & SPENCER, 32 Stodman Street, Newark on Trent - 23/01737/ADV
	8 Palace Theatre, 16 - 18 Appleton Gate, Newark On Trent - 23/01551/LBC
	9 Public Speaking & Planning Constitution Update
	10 Appeals Lodged
	11 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
M Spoors and Councillor L Tift 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor C Brooks, Councillor J Lee, Councillor S Saddington and 
Councillor T Wildgust 

 

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Director – Planning & Growth declared an other registerable interest on application 
No. 23/01737/ADV – Former Marks & Spencer, 32 Stodman Street, Newark on Trent, 
as the Council was the applicant and he had been involved in the application. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of a blanket of other registerable interests declared 
on behalf of Councillors L Dales and A Freeman as appointed representatives on the 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 

75 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

76 STABLE BUILDING, NEWHALL LANE, EDINGLEY - 23/01552/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the conversion of a stable building into a single dwelling. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
Councillor A Amer entered the meeting during Committee debate and did not take 
part in the vote. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions contained in the report. 
 

77 97 SOUTH AVENUE, RAINWORTH - 23/01213/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the front side elevation rebuild with render finish and 



new porch extension which was part retrospective. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and commented that the scale of the porch was 
too large for the building.  The Conservation Officers comments included in the 
report, informed the Committee that the retrospective works, including the render 
were harmful to the area and the planned nature of the colliery village which was a 
non-designated heritage asset. Another Member commented that the works were 
unique, neat and tidy. 
 
AGREED (with 7 votes For and 3 votes Against) that planning permission be 
  refused as detailed within the report. 
 

78 LORRY AND COACH PARK, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT - 23/01604/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought a glass recycling compound. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and it was clarified that the Air and Space 
Institute (ASI) had been statutorily consulted.  Members were concerned with the 
noise levels and air quality impacts on the ASI students and surrounding residents and 
suggested that a temporary condition for a maximum of three years be allowed. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 2 votes Against) that planning permission be 
  approved subject to the conditions contained within the report and an 
  additional condition including a temporary condition for maximum of 
  three years, specific wording to be delegated to the Business Manager 
  – Planning Development. 
 
Having declared a registerable interest on the following application the Director for 
Planning & Growth left the meeting at this point. 
 

79 FORMER MARKS & SPENCER, 32 STODMAN STREET, NEWARK ON TRENT - 
23/01737/ADV 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought advertising hoardings for 32 Stodman Street. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development.  
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Advertisement Consent be approved subject to the 
  conditions contained within the report. 



 
The Director for Planning & Growth came back to the meeting. 
 

80 PALACE THEATRE, 16 - 18 APPLETON GATE, NEWARK ON TRENT - 23/01551/LBC 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the attachment of steel truss to existing roof truss and 
drill holes to plasterwork ceiling for cables for lighting rig. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and commented that this would be a great 
addition to the theatre. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Listed Building Consent be approved subject to the 
   conditions contained within the report. 
 

81 PUBLIC SPEAKING & PLANNING CONSTITUTION UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director for Planning & Growth, which 
notified Members of a future report looking to introduce public speaking along with 
constitutional updates. 
 
The Planning Development Business Unit had been tasked with investigating allowing 
public speaking at Planning Committee.  Initial investigations established that the 
Council was one of the few in England and Wales who did not permit public speaking.   

 
Due to Constitutional requirements, it was necessary for Full Council to agree to 
public speaking at Planning Committee.  A report had been considered by the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 22 November 2023, detailing the general principles.  It had 
been intended that a report be taken to the 7 December 2023 Planning Committee 
followed by Full Council on 12 December 2023. That had been changed and the Audit 
& Governance Committee had agreed that the report be forwarded to a future Full 
Council.  The Planning Committee Chair informed the Committee that a workshop had 
been arranged for Planning Committee Members to discuss this matter on the 9 
January 2024. 
 
AGREED: that the report be noted 
 

82 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

83 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 
Meeting closed at 7.24 pm. 
 



Chair 


